

JON HUNTSMAN Jr.

Governor

GARY HERBERT

Lieutenant Governor

## State of Utah Department of Commerce Division of Public Utilities

RUSSELL SKOUSEN JASON PERRY
Executive Director Deputy Director

IRENE REES
Director, Division of Public Utilities

March 28, 2005

## MEMORANDUM

TO: Public Service Commission of Utah

**FROM:** Division of Public Utilities

Irene Rees, Director

Kent Evans, Manager, Customer Service and Water

Bruce Scott Moio, Utility Analyst

**RE:** In the matter of the proposed rate change and name change for Wilkinson

Water Company **Docket 05-019-01** 

## RECOMMENDATION

The Division recommends the Commission approve in part the name change of Wilkinson Water to Wilkinson Cottonwood Mutual Water Company. All the required legal and corporate documents have been updated to reflect this new name.

The Division is not prepared at this time to provide a recommendation on the rate increase and requests more time in this matter.

## **SUMMARY**

In response to Wilkinson Water Company's request for a rate increase the Division audited the Company's financial records for the year ending December 31, 2004. The Company also proposes to change its name to Wilkinson Cottonwood Mutual Water Company. The proposed tariff filed with the Commission does not request a change in the rates charged to its customers. The Company is seeking an increase in the connection fee to be charged to new customers in a new development.

In the process of the audit the Division has requested more documentation which will take the company and it's representatives some time to compile. Further, once submitted the Division will need some time to analyze the new documentation.

Therefore the Division requests and extension of time for the action request in the above named docket.